
  Addendum 5 – 4.4.2020 - Page 1 
  Fencing Installation, Removal, & Repair – ITB 20391 

THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH 
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 

  

 

Post Office Box 2451                Phone (386) 671-8080 

Daytona Beach, Florida 32115-2451  Fax     (386) 671-8085 
 
 

ADDENDUM NO. 5 
 

DATE:    April 9, 2020 
 

PROJECT:    ITB 20391 
  FENCING INSTALLATION, REMOVAL, AND REPAIR  
 
OPENING DATE:  April 20, 2020 
 

This addendum is hereby incorporated into the Bid Documents for the project referenced 
above.  The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions and/or 
revisions to and shall take precedence over the original documents.  Additions are 
indicated by underlining, deletions are indicated by strikethrough. 
 
1. Questions and Answers: 

 Q1: Which spec over rides which. Does the Bid Sheet override the Written Spec or Vice Versa? 

On bid sheets are we bidding the All, Usage or the HC in the Excel Forms? 

 A1: This is a line item bid.  Contractor MUST bid on all items in order to be responsive.  The 

Contractor will use the excel spreadsheet and enter the unit price.  Extended price and totals will be 

calculated.  The written spec should mirror the Bid Schedule.  If discrepancies are found please submit 

question for clarification. 

 Q2: 2.2 G Removal of Materials only. No removal of Brush, stumps, trees. City clears right of way? 

 A2: The Contractor will remove any brush, stumps, or trees and drag them to the nearest right-of 

way.  City will clear the right-of-way. 

 Q3: H. If there is not a way to do the job without damage can we note it upfront? Is the City doing 

their own locate since 811 does not do Private Property? 

 A3: Contractor is responsible to communicate with the city any potential damages before work 

begins.  City will locate their own utilities and underground improvements with adequate (72 hour) 

advanced notice of need by contractor. Per Section 2.2 B. - Location of all other utilities are the 

responsibility of the contractor. 

 Q4: Q. Do we include cost from fuel and employee time to pull permit? 

 A4: Contractor will include their requested cost for permitting with adequate details for City to audit 

and verify cost for permitting. 

 Q5: 2.3 F. 4. c. Chain Link specs for Field & Barb Wire Fence?  Field & Barb Wire do not tie like 

Chain Link.   



  Addendum 5 – 4.4.2020 - Page 2 
  Fencing Installation, Removal, & Repair – ITB 20391 

 A5: Edit 2.2 F. 4. C to: Contractor will conform to the technical specs for chain linked Field and 

Barb Wire fencing. Wire will be wrapped and tied and at the following locations: 

 Q6: 2.3 F 4 d. Vinyl Rail??? Under Field & Barb Wire Fence? 

 A6: Vinyl railing will be 1 ½” x 5 ½” x 16’ and line post will be a minimum of six feet (6’) six inches 

(6”) in length. 

 Q7: 2.3 F 4 e. Where are the specs & Exhibit III for Split Rail Fence at? 

 A7: Contractor will conform to the technical specifications listed on Exhibit III for Split Rail Fencing. 

 Q8: 2.3 F 5. 45 degree angle on top of Barb Wire Fence? This can be done on Chain Link 

Fence, but Barb Wire??  d. Barb Arms are made for Chain Link Post but not for Wood Post. 

 A8: 2.3 F 5. a., b., and c. should be moved to 2.3 A. new item #9 under Chain Link Fence 

Requirements category. 

 Q9: 2.3 K. 2. Contractor should not be responsible for bringing in fill to fill holes. There could be 

multiple holes 2 plus feet deep. 

 A9: City will provide fill as needed. 

 Q10: 2.3 E. Specify on Bid Sheet; 2 rail, 3 rail or 4 rail. Picture is of 3 rail with Finials. 

 A10: Addendum to Bid Sheet will be for 3 rail as pictured in 2.3 E. 

 Q11: 2.3 E 1. a. Need specs on wall thickness on Post, Pickets and Rails. So we are all quoting the 

same. Residential, Commercial & Industrial? Warranty will only be on Commercial or Industrial. 

 A11: Commercial grade material is required so that the City will get the warranty. All material will 

be Commercial grade. 

Q12: 2.3 E 1. b. Specs on Powder Coating?  Existing City sites have Pressed Spears. Finials cost 

much more and there are more than one style so it would need to be specified. 

A12: Type of pressed spears and finials will be specified on an as needed bases per project. 

Q13: 2.3 E 2. a. Contractor responsible for Final Grade before install? City should be responsible 

for this. Contractor should level around each post after setting. 

A13: Site GC or the City will perform final grading. 

Q14: 2.3 E 2. f. With Aluminum install you install panels as you are setting post so the post cannot 

set for 24 hours due to this. 

A14: Per 2.2 J. - All materials and installation requirements will meet Florida Chapter International 

Fence Industry Association's Florida Fencing standards. 

Q15: 2.3 E 2. j. Hot dipped galvanized gate hardware on Aluminum? Not aluminum? 

A15: j. All gate hardware will be hot dipped galvanized. 

Q16: 2.3 A. 1. Written specs has Black Vinyl and Bid sheet had Black or Green? 

A16: Color will be specified per project. 

Q17: 4/7. On a sharp radius can SS20 be used instead of Sch 40 due to bending purposes? 

A17: Yes 



  Addendum 5 – 4.4.2020 - Page 3 
  Fencing Installation, Removal, & Repair – ITB 20391 

 

Q18: 2.3 A 8. d. Steel on beachside, not aluminum due to rust issues? 

A18: Wire ties for attaching fabric to tension wire will be twelve (9) gauge annealed galvanized steel 

wire at twenty-four (24") inches O.C. 

Q19: 2.3 C. 3. a. Can Bull Dog Hinges be used instead of 180 degree Hinges? 

A19: Yes 

Q20: 2.3 C. f. This is for Roll Gates not Swing Gates. 

A20: Strike section 2.3 C. c. through f. 

Q21: 2.4 Reads Semi-annual & annual on spec sheet, but Semi-annual on bid sheet? 

A21: All motorized gate motor preventative maintenance will be performed semi-annually (every 6 

months) based on list provided by Project Manager. 

Q22: 2.4 C. Change batteries on emergency vehicle operator. Can you be more specific? 

A22: Battery replacement is for any battery operated device connected to the motorized gate motor 

(battery back-up, safety edge, photo-cell safety, Fire Dept. Knox box device, etc.) 

Q23: 2.5 A-B Specs read Black Vinyl. Bid sheet reads Black or Green Vinyl? Also Top Rail is not 

stated on the Bid Sheet or in this area on the spec sheet. 

A23: Color will be specified per project. Top Rail is listed on line item #7 of Bid Schedule. 

Q24: 2.5 H. PVC fence does not have Tension Wire.  I. Timber does not use Tension Wires or 

Fittings. Specs on Trex Fence? 

A24: 2.5 H. PVC fencing includes PVC, line posts, post caps, concrete footings, tension wires, and 

fittings.  Terminal post, stretcher bar, top rail, and hardware not included. 

2.5 I. Timber & Trex includes fabric, line posts, concrete footings, tension wires, and fittings. 

Terminal post, stretcher bar, top rail, and hardware not included. 

Q25: 2.5 M. Level existing grade. Does not require additional fill? 

A25: City will provide fill as needed. 

Q26: 2.5 O. 1. Can you be more specific on Frame work, Post, Top Rail, Middle Rail, Bottom Rail, 

Braces? 

A26: Pricing for this spec item will follow Bid Schedule line items # 111, 112 and 113. 

Q27: 2.5 P. 2. Service Call is only after hours, weekends and holidays? It takes a lot of time to go 

to the site, measure the jobs and put the quote together. Service call should be included in all approved 

jobs. 

A27: Pricing for this spec item will follow Bid Schedule line items # 121. 

 

 

 



  Addendum 5 – 4.4.2020 - Page 4 
  Fencing Installation, Removal, & Repair – ITB 20391 

 

2. All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

 
The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum on the Bid Proposal Form. 

 
 

The City of Daytona Beach 
Kirk Zimmerman, CPPB 
Buyer         
 
Posted online at https://www.codb/841.us 
 

https://www.codb/841.us

